In 2023, basic earnings per share of the Group amounted to RMB0.316, representing an increase of RMB0.081 or 34.5%

from RMB0.235 of the previous year.

For the year ended 31 December

2023 2022 Change %

Profit for the year attributable to holders of

ordinary shares of the Company (RMB’000) 962,407 664,335 44.9%

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

issue (share)(1) 3,045,288,167 2,832,550,000 7.5%

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.316 0.235 34.5%

Note:

(1) Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (share) = the number of outstanding ordinary shares at the beginning of the year + (the number of new

issued ordinary shares during the year × number of months from new share issuance to the year end/12)

3. ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

3.1 Assets (Summary)

As at 31 December 2023, total assets of the Group were RMB31,236,775,000, representing an increase of

RMB948,381,000 or 3.1% as compared with the end of the previous year.

Horizon Construct ion Development L imited · 2023 Annual  Report

38 Annual  Report

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates indicated:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Property, plant and equipment 18,221,107 58.3% 19,102,390 63.1% -4.6%

Trade receivables 5,029,820 16.1% 4,486,990 14.8% 12.1%

Contract assets 383,863 1.2% 304,295 1.0% 26.1%

Notes receivables(1) 1,236,738 4.0% 1,036,355 3.4% 19.3%

Cash and cash equivalents 2,166,798 7.0% 2,159,325 7.1% 0.3%

Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 2,684,805 8.6% 2,278,799 7.6% 17.8%

Right-of-use assets 978,426 3.1% 335,222 1.1% 191.9%

Deferred tax assets 348,590 1.1% 329,681 1.1% 5.7%

Inventories 170,211 0.6% 186,217 0.6% -8.6%

Derivative financial instruments 12,658 0.0% 2,379 0.0% 432.1%

Other intangible assets 3,745 0.0% 3,797 0.0% -1.4%

Restricted bank balances 14 0.0% 62,944 0.2% -100.0%

Total assets 31,236,775 100.0% 30,288,394 100.0% 3.1%

Including: non-current assets 20,115,074 64.4% 19,948,449 65.9% 0.8%

Including: current assets 11,121,701 35.6% 10,339,945 34.1% 7.6%

Note:

(1) Notes receivables are recorded under “debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income” in the consolidated statement of financial position.

39Annual  Report

Be global  for  shared prosper i ty

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment

As at 31 December 2023, the property, plant and equipment of the Group amounted to RMB18,221,107,000,

representing a decrease of RMB881,283,000 or 4.6% as compared with the end of the previous year, which was due to

the combined effect of the following factors: (i) in 2023, the scale of equipment management was expanded through the

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents – 2,159,325 – – 2,159,325

Total financial assets 6,068,454 2,222,269 – – 8,290,723

Financial liabilities

Trade and bills payables 1,109,794 – – – 1,109,794

Financial liabilities included in other

 payables and accruals 391,122 – – – 391,122

Interest-bearing bank and other

 borrowings 1,752 17,209,018 3,731,344 270,000 21,212,114

Derivative financial instruments 2,257 – – – 2,257

Total financial liabilities 1,504,925 17,209,018 3,731,344 270,000 22,715,287

Interest rate sensitivity exposure 4,563,529 (14,986,749) (3,731,344) (270,000) (14,424,564)

Horizon Construct ion Development L imited · 2023 Annual  Report

218 Annual  Report

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate (without considering

the cross-currency interest rate swap with Bank of Ping An and the interest rate swap with China Construction Bank), with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

 +100 basis points (76,955) (104,765)

 -100 basis points 76,955 104,765

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in RMB. The Group has

transactional currency exposures. Such exposures mainly arise from the Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings

that are denominated in USD. As at 31 December 2023, the Group held one cross-currency interest rate swap with Ping An

Bank (2022: one cross-currency interest rate swap). The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the year to

a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate (without considering the cross-currency interest rate swap with Ping